1©2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation R31DS0025EU0500 May 12, 2021
Description
The 9ZML1232E/9ZML1252E are a second generation
2-input/12-output differential mux for Intel Purley and newer
platforms. It exceeds the demanding DB1200ZL performance
specifications and is backwards compatible to the 9ZML1232B. It
utilizes Low-Power HCSL-compatible outputs to reduce power
consumption and termination resistors. It is suitable for

Information for POD links). The package information is the most current data available and is subject to change without revision of this
document.
Ordering Information
“LF” designates PB-free configuration, RoHS compliant.
“E” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
Marking Diagrams
Orderable Part Number Package Carrier Type Temperature
9ZML1232EKILF
10.0  10.0  0.90 mm, 72-VFQFPN
Tray -40° to +85°C
9ZML1232EKILFT Tape and Reel -40° to +85°C
9ZML1252EKILF Tray -40° to +85°C
9ZML1252EKILFT Tape and Reel -40° to +85°C
▪ Line 2: part number.
▪ Line 3: “LOT” denotes the lot number.
▪ Line 4: “COO” denotes country of origin; “YYWW” denotes the last two digits of the year and
work week the part was assembled.
17©2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation R31DS0025EU0500 May 12, 2021
9ZML1232E/9ZML1252E Datasheet
Revision History
Revision Date Description of Change
May 12, 2021 Updates to Byte 0, bit 0 and bit 5 defaults.
May 3, 2021
▪ Added missing Byte 0, bit 0. Updated Byte 0 footnote.
▪ Updated Package Outline Drawings section.
▪ Updated Marking Diagrams section.
▪ Updated Ordering Information table.
April 19, 2017
▪ Update Features and Key Specifications.
▪ Updated PCIe Common Clocked, PCIe Separate Clocked, and QPI/UPI to latest format, added IF-UPI spec
to QPI/UPI tables.
▪ Updated Test Loads drawing to latest version.
April 17, 2017
▪ Reverted back to original Device ID Scheme, byte 6 updated accordingly:
• 9ZML1232 = EC
• 9ZML1252 = FC
January 31, 2017
▪ Finalized electrical tables.
▪ Removed Byte 0, bit 0 from SMBus - only Hardware can select A or B input.
▪ Added notes about functionality of Byte 0 [2:1].